First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29th November 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 636

FREE TRADE ZONES ACT (CHAPTER 114)

FREE TRADE ZONES (APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORITIES TO ADMINISTER FREE TRADE ZONES) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(2) of the Free Trade Zones Act, the Minister for Finance hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

- **1.**—(1) This Notification may be cited as the Free Trade Zones (Appointment of Authorities to Administer Free Trade Zones) (Amendment) Notification 2011 and shall, with the exception of paragraph 2(b), come into operation on 1st December 2011.
- (2) Paragraph 2(b) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 20th November 2009.

Amendment of paragraph 2

- **2.** Paragraph 2 of the Free Trade Zones (Appointment of Authorities to Administer Free Trade Zones) Notification (N 4) is amended
 - (a) by deleting sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of sub-paragraph (1) and substituting the following sub-paragraphs:
 - "(a) the Tanjong Pagar Terminal and Keppel Terminal
 Free Trade Zone:
 - (b) the Sembawang Wharves Free Trade Zone;";
 - (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (c) of sub-paragraph (1);
 - (c) by deleting sub-paragraphs (d) to (g) of sub-paragraph (1) and substituting the following sub-paragraphs:
 - "(c) the Brani Terminal Free Trade Zone;
 - (d) the Keppel Distripark Free Trade Zone;

- (e) the Keppel Distripark Linkbridge Free Trade Zone;
- (f) the Pasir Panjang Terminal Free Trade Zone."; and
- (d) by deleting the words "Port of Singapore (Jurong Port) Free Trade Zone" in sub-paragraph (2) and substituting the words "Jurong Port (including Pulau Damar Laut) Free Trade Zone".

[G.N. Nos. S 597/2000; S 105/2003; S 302/2009]

Made this 23rd day of November 2011.

PETER ONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Finance,
Singapore.

[Customs 0124/65/V5; AG/LLRD/SL/114/2010/3 Vol. 1]